agreed upon by the building administrator and teacher. At least three of the planning 
periods shall not be less than 30 consecutive minutes and planning minutes will be on 
three out of five days each week. 

6. Work Year 

The work year will be defined as one-hundred eighty-four (184) workdays. The calendar 
will include: 

1 Workday prior to school beginning 
1 Checkout (work) day - 4 hours 
2 In-service days (See Appendix D) 
Up to 2 days for Parent/Teacher Conferences 
Up to 4 days for Waiver Days - Any waiver days scheduled will include two (2) hours of

[...]

shall be paid in the last pay in the month of February and/or June of the year in which the incentive 
is earned. 

G. Tuition Reimbursement 

Each member of the bargaining unit may receive reimbursement for tuition for college level 
courses from an accredited university for up to one thousand one hundred dollars ($1100) per 
fiscal year on a first come, first serve basis. Funds will be disbursed by Superintendent approval 
date. A fiscal year commences July 1 and ends June 30. 

Tuition reimbursement shall be included in the approved appropriations of the Board. The 
annual tuition reimbursement fund shall be fifteen thousand dollars $15,000. This fund will be 
used for bargaining unit members only. Any unused funds will roll over to the following fiscal 
year with a cap of $60,000 for the duration of the contract. 

Parking, lab fees, books, and other miscellaneous fees are not considered actual instruction costs

[...]

Those teachers who, as a result of transfer or reduction in force, lose status as a highly qualified 
teacher but who obtain highly qualified status with twelve (12) months of being deemed not to 
meet the highly qualified status shall be entitled to up to one thousand one hundred dollars 
($1100) from the tuition reimbursement funds for such purposes. Any such payment will be 
made prior to payment to other applicants. This tuition stipend is not counted as part of the 
tuition reimbursement fund cap. 

If the teacher obtains the status of highly qualified after twelve (12) months from the date he/she